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BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

36 EAST SEVENTH STREET, SUITE 1510 
CINCINNATI, OHIO  45202 

TELEPHONE (513) 421-2255 
TELECOPIER (513) 421-2764 

 
 
 
VIA E-FILING 
 
       February 4, 2022 
 
 
Linda Bridwell, Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 
 

Re:  In the Matter of: Electronic Joint Application Of American Electric Power 
Company, Inc., Kentucky Power Company And Liberty Utilities Co. For 
Approval Of The Transfer Of Ownership And Control Of Kentucky Power 
Company  —  Case No. 2021-00481 

 

Dear Ms. Bridwell: 

Please find attached the SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUESTS OF KENTUCKY 
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS, INC. (KIUC) TO JOINT APPLICANTS e-filed today in the above-
referenced docket.  

KIUC will file the requisite paper copies of this electronic filing within thirty days after 
the current state of emergency is lifted, as required by the Commission's Orders in Case No. 
2020-00085. 

By copy of this letter, all parties listed on the attached Certificate of Service have been 
served.  Please place this document(s) of file. 

       Very Truly Yours, 
 
       /s/ Michael L. Kurtz    
       Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
       Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
       Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
       BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
 
MLKkew 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail (unless 
otherwise noted) this 4th day of February, 2022 to the following: 
 
   /s/ Michael L. Kurtz    

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 

 
Brian West 
Kentucky Power Company 
1645 Winchester Avenue 
Ashland, KY 41101 
bkwest@aep.com  
 
Christen M Blend 
American Electric Power Service Corp. 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43216 
cmblend@aep.com  
 
Dmitry Balashov 
Dmitry.Balashov@libertyutilities.com  
 
Hector Garcia 
Kentucky Power Company 
1645 Winchester Avenue 
Ashland, KY 41101 
hgarcia1@aep.com  
 
James W Gardner 
Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 
333 West Vine Street, Suite 1400 
Lexington, KY 40507 
jgardner@sturgillturner.com  
 
Kenneth Tillotson 
kenneth.tillotson@libertyutilities.com  
 
Katie M Glass 
Stites & Harbison 
421 West Main Street 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 
kglass@stites.com  
 
 

Mark R Overstreet 
Stites & Harbison 
421 West Main Street 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 
moverstreet@stites.com  
 
M. Todd Osterloh 
Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 
333 West Vine Street, Suite 1400 
Lexington, KY 40507 
tosterloh@sturgillturner.com  
 
Tanner Wolffram 
American Electric Power Service 
Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43216 
tswolffram@aep.com  
 
kentucky_regulatory_services@aep.com 
 
Angela M Goad, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate  
700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20  
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 
 
John G Horne, II 
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 20 
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 
 
Larry Cook, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 20 
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 
 
 



J. Michael West 
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 20 
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 
 
L Allyson Honaker  
Goss Samford, PLLC  
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325  
Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 
 
Mark David Goss  
Goss Samford, PLLC  
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325  
Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 
 
Barry Alan Naum  
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC  
1100 Brent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA   17050 
 
Carrie H Grundmann  
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC  
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500  
Winston-Salem, NC  27103 
 
Joe F. Childers  
Childers & Baxter PLLC  
300 Lexington Building, 201 West Sho 
Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507 
 
Matthew Miller  
Sierra Club  
50 F Street, NW, Eighth Floor  
Washington, DC   20001  
 
John C. Crespo 
jccrespo@aep.com  
 
Peter Eichler 
Peter.Eichler@libertyutilities.com  
 
Sarah Knowlton 
sarah.knowlton@libertyutilities.com  
 
 


